Republic of Serbia

THE PUBLIC PROSECUTOR’S
OFFICE FOR WAR CRIMES
KTO no. 3/24
20 June 2024
Belgrade
VS/TD

THE HIGHER COURT IN BELGRADE

- War Crimes Department -

BELGRADE

Based on Article 333, paragraph 2, in conjunction with Article 331, paragraph 1 and Article
43, paragraph 2, count 5 of the Code of Criminal Procedure (CCP) and Article 4 of the Law on the
Organization and Competence of State Authorities in War Crimes Proceedings, I am hereby raising
an

INDICTMENT

Against:

A. A.

DUE TO THE FOLLOWING:

In mid-June 1999, in the territory of the Prizren Municipality, Autonomous Province (AP)
of Kosovo and Metohija (KiM), the above, as a member of an organized armed group of Kosovo
Albanians, the so-called Kosovo Liberation Army (KLA), together with several members of the
same formation, jointly, by prior agreement, during a non-international armed conflict aimed at
creating an ethnically pure territory, and the systematic destruction or expulsion of the non-
Albanian population from their homes in which they remained to live after the withdrawal of the
armed forces of the Federal Republic of Yugoslavia (FRY) and the police forces of the Republic
of Serbia from the territory of Kosovo and Metohija in June 1999, in violation of the rules of
international law under Article 3, paragraph 1, counts a and ¢, Article 27, paragraph 1 of the IV

Geneva Convention for the Protection of Civilian Persons in Time of War dated 12 August 1949
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and Article 4 paragraph 1 and 2, count a and Article 13 paragraph 1 and 2 of the Additional Protocol
to the Geneva Conventions dated 12 August 1949 and relating to the Protection of Victims of Non-
International Armed Conflicts (Protocol II), towards civilians who do not take part in hostilities,
and who must be treated humanely in all circumstances, without any adverse discrimination based
on ethnic or religious affiliation, had participated in the abduction of persons of Serbian nationality
on 12 June 1999, in the morning hours, armed with automatic weapons, in camouflage uniforms as
members of the so-called KLA, on the road at the exit from the village of Skorobiste, Prizren
Municipality, heading towards the village of Dojnice, waited for victim B. B. who was driving his
vehicle, make Zastava 750, license plate number PZ 100-90, in the company of relative B. V. from
Prizren. At gunpoint, the suspects A. A. and another currently unidentified member of the so-called
KLA stopped the vehicle and ordered them to disembark at gunpoint, after which the unidentified
member of the so-called KL A stated, “We are taking them to Skorobiste,” at which point the victim
B. V. took the opportunity to break away and managed to escape in the direction of Prizren, and
victim B. B. was taken to Skorobiste, after which all traces of him were lost.

- Thereby committing the criminal offense of war crimes against the civilian population
under Article 142, paragraph 1 of the Criminal Code of the FRY in complicity under Article
22 of the Criminal Code of the FRY.






